Directing the Sale of Land in Block I, Turanganui Survey District, Cook County

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of January 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired. acquired.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block I, Turanganui, Survey District, described as follows:

Being

0 1 24 0 0 17 2 Parts Lot 4, D.P. 3177, part Whenuakura D Block

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 142296 (S.O. 4794) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 96/197000/0; D.O. 6/6/2/4)

Revoking an Order in Council Directing the Laying Out of Access Ways in Blocks I and V, Waiheke Survey District, at Widths of More Than 12 ft

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of January 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 8 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated 24 May 1961 and published in the *Gazette* of 8 June 1961, page 807.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/71; D.O. 15/87/0)

Northern Masonic Association Trust Board Declared a Leasing Authority Under the Public Bodies' Leases Act 1908

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of January 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Bodies' Leases Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

THE Northern Masonic Association Trust Board is hereby declared to be a leasing authority within the meaning of the Public Bodies' Leases Act 1908.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 127/52)

Varying an Order in Council Exempting Certain Maori Lands from the Payment of Rates

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of January 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 104 (3) of the Rating Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby varies an Order in Council made on 9 June 1928 and published in Gazette, 21 June 1928, Volume II, page 2050, by excluding therefrom the lands described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

	Block and	Area					
Land	Survey District	A.	R.	P.			
Lot 60B, Section 12, Par-	XI, XII, XV, XVI,						
ish of Rangitaiki	Rangitaiki Upper	1,774	0	0			
	XV, XVI, Rangitaiki						
taiki (Omataroa Block)	Upper	5,170	0	0			
Lot 60o No. 10, Parish							
of Rangitaiki	taiki Upper	3,017	0	0			
m r creppano de la calina a la comunitation de la comunitation de la calina de la c							

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 20/1/53)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Lands as Maori Reservations

COBHAM. Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of January 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold lands described in the Schedule hereto as Maori reservations for the purposes set out opposite each block respectively, such reservations to be for the common use and benefit of the Ngati Moki tribe at Taumutu.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

	Block and	Area	
Land	Survey District	A. R. P.	Purpose
Taumutu 878, Section 11	VII, Southbridge	0 0 18	Church site.
Taumutu 878, Section 14B	VII, Southbridge	3 0 30	Recreation site.
Taumutu 878, Section 15	VII, Southbridge	2 0 0	Church site and cemetery.
Taumutu 878, Section 16	VII, Southbridge	1 0 8	Hall site.
Taumutu 878,	VII, Southbridge	21 3 0	Cemetery.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/393)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of January 1962

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a burial ground for the common use and benefit of the Ngati te Paemate tribe, subtribe of Maniapoto.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

Block and				Alea						
Land		Survey District			A.	R.	Ρ.			
Aorangi	B 4	•	X,	Tot	oro	ı	*****	2	0	0
	T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the		the	Executive	Council.					
(M.A.	21/1/	73)								

Appointments, Promotions, Transfers, Resignations, and Retirements of Officers of the New Zealand Army

PURSUANT to section 16 of the New Zealand Army Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to approve of the following appointments, promotions, transfers, resignations, and retirements of officers of the New Zealand Armv:

ROYAL REGIMENT OF N.Z. ARTILLERY

Territorial Force

3rd Field Regiment, RNZA

Lieutenant (temp. Captain) L. J. W. Stewart relinquishes the temp. rank of Captain and is transferred to the Reserve of Officers, Regimental List, 3rd Field Regiment, RNZA, in the rank of Lieutenant with seniority from 25 September 1956. Dated 31 August 1961.